

Contracting, Installation, Service and Repair General Liability Extended ElitePac® Endorsement

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 79 88 01 16

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

1. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

a. Ongoing Operations

SECTION II — WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement, or written permit to add as an additional insured on your policy, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations performed under that contract, agreement, or permit when that contract, agreement, or permit requires the additional insured be added with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations. If the written contract, written agreement, or written permit does not require that the additional insured be added with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations, then **SECTION II — WHO IS AN INSURED** is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement, or written permit to add as an additional insured on your policy, but only with respect to “bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” caused in whole or in part by your ongoing operations performed under that contract, agreement, or permit.

b. Completed Operations

SECTION II — WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement, or written permit to add as an additional insured on your policy, but only with respect to their liability arising out of “your work” performed under that contract, agreement, or permit and included in the “products-completed operations hazard” when that contract, agreement, or permit requires the additional insured be added with respect to liability arising out of “your work” performed under that contract, agreement, or permit and included in the “products-completed

operations hazard”. If the written contract, written agreement, or written permit does not require that the additional insured be added with respect to liability arising out of “your work” performed under that contract, agreement, or permit and included in the “products-completed operations hazard”, then **SECTION II — WHO IS AN INSURED** is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement, or written permit to add as an additional insured on your policy, but only with respect to liability for “bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” caused, in whole or in part, by “your work” performed under that contract, agreement, or permit and included in the “products-completed operations hazard”.

- c. The coverages provided in Paragraphs a. and b. do not apply unless the written contract or written agreement has been executed (executed means signed by the named insured) or written permit issued prior to the “bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury”.

d. Exclusions

- (1) With respect to the insurance afforded to additional insureds under a. **Ongoing Operations** the following is added to 2. **Exclusions** under **SECTION I — COVERAGE A — BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY**:

This insurance does not apply to “bodily injury”, “property damage”, or “personal and advertising injury” occurring after:

- (a) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been completed; or

(b) That portion of “your work” out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds under **a. Ongoing Operations** and **b. Completed Operations**, the following is added to **2. Exclusions** under **SECTION I — COVERAGE A — BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY**:

This insurance does not apply to:

“Bodily injury”, “property damage”, or “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:

(a) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or

(b) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

e. Conditions

With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds under **a. Ongoing Operations** and **b. Completed Operations** the following is added to Paragraph **4. Other Insurance**, **a. Primary Insurance** under **SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS**:

This insurance is primary and will not contribute with any other insurance available to an additional insured under this coverage part provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance.

(2) You have agreed in a written contract, written agreement or written permit to include that additional insured on your General Liability policy on a primary and/or non-contributory basis.

2. PROPERTY DAMAGE CARE, CUSTODY OR CONTROL

The following is added to **Exclusion j.** under **SECTION I - COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY**:

Paragraphs (4) and (5) do not apply for the limited purpose of providing the coverage and sub-limits of liability as set forth below.

We will pay those sums that the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages arising out of “property damage” to:

(1) Personal property in the care, custody or control of the insured; and

(2) That particular part of real property on which you or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on your behalf are performing operations, if the “property damage” arises out of those operations.

The most we will pay under (1) and (2) above in any one “occurrence” or for all damages during any one policy period is a sub-limit of \$100,000.

These limits are included in and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations of the Commercial General Liability Policy.

Our right and duty to defend the insured against any “suit” for damages under (1) and (2) above ends when we have used up the applicable sub-limit of liability in the payment of judgments or settlements under it.

3. OTHER INSURANCE AMENDMENT — SUPPLEMENTAL COVERAGE FOR INSURED’S INVOLVEMENT IN A CONSOLIDATED (WRAP-UP) INSURANCE PROGRAM OR SIMILAR PROJECT

The following is added to **SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS**, Paragraph **4. Other Insurance b. Excess Insurance (1)(a)**:

(v) That is covered by a consolidated (wrap-up) or similar insurance program provided by the prime contractor/project manager or owner of the construction project in which you are involved for your ongoing operations or operations included within the “products-completed operations hazard”, unless such consolidated (wrap-up) or similar program is specifically excluded from coverage on this policy.

4. FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION

Under **SECTION II — WHO IS AN INSURED** Paragraphs **2.a.** and **2.a. (1)** are replaced by the following:

a. Your “volunteer workers” only while performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or your “employees”, other than either your “executive officers” (if you are an organization other than a partnership, joint venture, or limited liability company) or your managers (if you are a limited liability company), but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you or while performing duties related to the conduct of your business. The Employers Liability exclusion (**SECTION I — COVERAGES; COVERAGE A, exclusion e.**) does not apply to this provision. However, none of these “employees” or “volunteer workers” are insureds for:

(1) “Bodily injury” or “personal and advertising injury”:

(a) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services.

5. CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY (RAILROADS)

Definition 9. Insured Contract is amended as follows:

Paragraph **c.** is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Any easement or license agreement;

Paragraph **f.(1)** is deleted in its entirety.

6. CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY AMENDMENT — (PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY)

If it is required in a written contract, written agreement or written permit with the insured that any contractual liability exclusion for Personal Injury be removed from the policy, then Exclusion **e. Contractual Liability** under **COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY, 2. Exclusions** is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

e. Contractual Liability

“Personal and advertising Injury” for which the insured has assumed liability in a contract or agreement arising out of an “advertisement”. This exclusion does not apply to liability for damages that the insured would have in the absence of the contract or agreement.

7. WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY

We will waive, both in the adjustment of claims and in the defense of “suits” against the insured, any governmental immunity of the insured, unless the insured requests in writing that we not do so.

Waiver of immunity as a defense will not subject us to liability for any portion of a claim or judgment in excess of the applicable limit of insurance.

8. DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

The Limit of Insurance for Damage To Premises Rented To You is increased to \$1,000,000.